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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

REGLES DE SECURITE POUR APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES
DE MESURAGE, DE REGULATION ET DE LABORATOIRE -

Partie 2-032: Prescriptions particuliéres pour les capteurs de courant
portatifs ou pris en main de mesurage et d’essais électriques

AVANT-PROPOS

sation
CEl a
hs les
ormes
btional
bt non
ifement
re les

1) La| CElI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisatigh
conposée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités
popir objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les gudesti
doaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl,
Internationales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, au
interessé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 4
gopivernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent égalemen
avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), s
depx organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant Je
du|possible un accord international sur les sujets étud
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’étydes>

eprésentent, dans la mesure
Comités nationaux intéfessés

3) Le$ documents produits se présentent sou QrM'e ecommandatigns internationales. lls sont publiés
comme normes, spécifications techniques, t ques ou—guides et agréés comme tels gar les
Comités nationaux.

4) Daps le but d'encourager I'unification internationa ité dtionaux de la CEIl s'engagent a appliquer de

fadon transparente, dans todte Ia mes i S internationales de la CEIl dans leurs rlormes
nationales et régionales. ® ¢/de la CEl et la norme nationale ou régionale
cofrespondante doit étre\i S i

5) La|CEl n’a fixé aucune 5 \ ge comme indication d’approbation et sa respongabilité
n’'gst pas engagég™quand un matdyiel est d¢ € conforme a I'une de ses normes.

6) L’dttention est a i € tams desvéléments de la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de 5 de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenu¢ pour

redponsable de ne pas identifie els\droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Nprme inte jong 0<2-032 a été établie par le comité d’études 66 de la CEl:
Sécurité de i \ , de commande et de laboratoire.

Cette ieme \ ion annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 1994 doni elle
consfitue u NS i

Elle g le statut de publication groupée de sécurité conformément au Guide CEIl 104.

Le teXxte de fa presente norme est base sur 1es documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
66/298/FDIS 66/306/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée conformément aux Directives ISO/CEI, partie 3.

La présente partie 2 doit étre utilisée avec la CEl 61010-1. Elle a été établie sur la base de
la deuxiéme édition (2001) de cette norme. Les éditions ou amendements futurs de la
CEI1 61010-1 pourront étre pris en considération.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
FOR MEASUREMENT, CONTROL, AND LABORATORY USE -

Part 2-032: Particular requirements for hand-held and hand-manipulated

current sensors for electrical test and measurement

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide orgagizatio standard
cgmprising all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committeesg)\ The objectNof-the IE
promote international co-operation on all questions concerning standardizatiofq i electicalNand ele
f|£ds. To this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes standards
prieparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Comng il subjeg
with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmentaNand no eqtaglorganii
ligising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC £o e Intern
Ofganization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determin ement betwe
two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on techpical matterg nearly as possil
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects|sincg g icalcommittee has represe
from all interested National Committees.

3) The documents produced have the form/6f ra opal use and are published
form of standards, technical specifications repoNs or, Quides and they are accepted by the N
Cpmmittees in that sense.

4) In| order to promote international unificatigh, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Intern
Sf{andards transparently to the maximum extgnt\ péssible\in their national and regional standards.
divergence between the IEC~Standard and theponin ational or regional standard shall be

zation
C is to
Ctronic
Their
t dealt
ations
htional
en the

le, an
htation

in the
ptional

ptional
Any
clearly

indicated in the latter.
5) The IEC provides no Isate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any

equipment declared to dards
6) Aftention is dra o the elements of this International Standard may be the gubject

off patent right ble for identifying any or all such patent rights.
International Standg 32 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 66:
Safety of measuring) cx tory equipment
This |second\ edit nd replaces the first edition published in 1994, of whfich it
constiitute
It had the statusof a‘grotlp safety publication, as specified in IEC Guide 104.
The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
66/298/FDIS 66/306/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

This part 2 is intended to be used in conjunction with IEC 61010-1. It was established on
the basis of the second edition (2001). Consideration may be given to future editions of, or
amendments to, IEC 61010-1.
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Cette partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de la CEl 61010-1 de fagon a
la transformer en norme CEl: Regles de sécurité pour les capteurs de courant portatifs ou pris
en main de mesurage et d’essais électriques.

Lorsqu’un paragraphe particulier de la partie 1 n’est pas mentionné dans cette partie 2, ce
paragraphe est applicable autant qu’il est raisonnable. Lorsque cette partie indique une
«addition», «modification», «remplacement», ou «suppression», la prescription, la modalité
d’essai ou la note correspondante de la partie 1 doit étre adaptée en conséquence.

Dans la présente norme:

1) les caractéres d'imprimerie suivants sont employés:
—| prescriptions: caractéres romains;

—| NOTES: petits caractéres romains;

—| conformité et essais: caractéres italiques;

—| termes définis a l'article 3 et utilisés dans cette norme: KETIT OMAINHS.

2) legs paragraphes, figures et tableaux complémentaires\g sont

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publj
A cette date, la publication sera

P004.
* rgconduite;

* slipprimée;
* rgmplacée par une édition révisée, 0
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This part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 61010-1 so as to
convert that publication into the IEC standard: Safety requirements for hand-held and hand-
manipulated current sensors for electrical test and measurement.

Where a particular subclause of part 1 is not mentioned in this part 2, that subclause applies
as far as is reasonable. Where this part states “addition”, “modification”, “replacement”, or
“deletion”, the relevant requirement, test specification or note in part 1 should be adapted
accordingly.

In this standard:

1) the following print types are used:

—| requirements: in roman type;

—| NOTES: in smaller roman type;

—| conformity and tests: in italic type;

—| terms used throughout this standard which have be€
ROMAN CAPITALS.

BMALL

2) subclauses, figures, and tables which are additional 1 pered

The ¢ommittee has decided that the contents o
2004] At this date, the publication will be

until
¢ rgconfirmed;

* wj|thdrawn;
* rgplaced by a revised edition, or
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REGLES DE SECURITE POUR APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES
DE MESURAGE, DE REGULATION ET DE LABORATOIRE -

Partie 2-032: Prescriptions particuliéres pour les capteurs de courant
portatifs ou pris en main de mesurage et d’essais électriques

Domaine d’application et objet

rticle de la partie 1 est applicable a I'exception de ce qui suit:

omaine d’application

pfésente Norme internationale s’applique aux CAPTEURS

DE COURANK PO IFS e} pris

pour\étre“utilisés|pour

la m it sur le dircuit
mesy u o accessoires |pour
d’aut

Les ant gu aprés un essai o§ une
mesure mais n'ont pas besoin néc i main durant un essai ou
une

CAPTEUR DE COURANT de type A: CAPTE A ricu pour étre appliqué ou enleVé sur
des dqonducteurs non isolgé SE. Les CAPTEURS DE COURANT de type A
ont des parties PORTATIVES.OU pyiises i inies, assurant la protection contre les ¢hocs
électriques des conduyct S si une protection contre les courts-cifcuits
entre|les fils et Iei bartresd )

CAPTEUR DE COU oA : R DE COURANT avec protection contre les courts-
circuits entre les fi 2 t 'enserrage mais sans partie PORTATIVE ou prise en
main| définie assura protection /contre les chocs électriques durant I’'enserrage| Des
moygns de pretectio gires sont nécessaires pour éviter le choc électriqug¢ des
cond E RANGEREUSE qui ne peuvent étre mis hors service durant la|mise
en pl

NOTE A z pKT de type B incluent les CAPTEURS DE COURANT flexibles.

CAPTEUR DENEO

circ
son
non

RANY de type C: CAPTEUR DE COURANT sans protection contre les courts-
uits entre les fils et les barres durant I'enserrage. Les CAPTEURS DE COURANT du type C
t prévus pour étre mis en place ou retirés sur des conducteurs SOUS TENSION DANGEREUSE

H 4 H | LM | N :
ISOTES UTTTYUTITTITTTU TUTOYU TIS SUTTL TTUTS STITVILET.

NOTE Les CAPTEURS DE COURANT de type C incluent quelques types de transducteurs a noyau ouvrant.

2

Cet

Références normatives

article de la partie 1 est applicable a I’exception de ce qui suit:

Addition:

CEl

61010-031, Regles de sécurité pour appareils électriques de mesurage, de régulation et

de laboratoire — Partie 031: Prescriptions de sécurité pour sondes équipées tenues a la main
pour mesurage et essais électriques
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SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
FOR MEASUREMENT, CONTROL, AND LABORATORY USE -

Part 2-032: Particular requirements for hand-held and hand-manipulated
current sensors for electrical test and measurement

1 Scope and object

This ¢lause of part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

1.1 PBcope

Replgcement:

SORS
thout
hlone

This |nternational Standard applies to the HAND-HELD and
descilibed below. These CURRENT SENSORS are for use
physically opening the current path of the circuit bei
CURRENT SENSORS or accessories to other equipment.

CURRENT SENSORS require hand man; ut do

not necessarily need to be HAND-HELD duyring\the

from
LD or
being
uring

Type|A CURRENT SENSOR: a CURRENT
uninsjulated HAZARDOUS LIVE\condy
hand
mea
clampi

Type NSOR which has protection against a short-gircuit
betwg¢en wires or ~ i amping but without defined HAND-HELD or hand-
mani i Ye protection against electric shock during clamping. Addifional
prote ; o”avoid electric shock from HAZARDOUS LIVE condyctors
which grgised during application or removal of the CURRENT SENSOR.

NOTE

Type ; R./a CURRENT SENSOR without protection against short-circuits befween
wires during clamping. Type C CURRENT SENSORS are intended to be applied|to or

remoyed from uninSulated HAZARDOUS LIVE conductors only when they are de-energised.

NOTE| Type C CURRENT SENSORS include some types of split-core transducers.

2 Normative references
This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:
Addition:

IEC 61010-031, Safety requirements for electrical equipment for measurement, control and
laboratory use — Safety requirements for hand-held probe assemblies for electrical
measurement and test
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3 Termes et définitions

Cet article de la partie 1 est applicable a I’exception de ce qui suit:
Addition:

3.101

CAPTEURS DE COURANT et leur parties (voir figure 101)

3.101.1
CAPTEURDE€COURANT

61010-2-032 O CEI:2002

APPAREIL PORTABLE Oou APPAREIL PORTATIF pour la mesure, la détectio
courgnt ou l'indication de la forme d’onde sur les circuits, sans ouverture
du cdurant sur le circuit
NOTE|1

NOTE
install

Des CAPTEURS DE COURANT sont aussi connus comme pinces ampéremét

2 Des CAPTEURS DE COURANT congus pour un usage PORTABLE pe
htions fixes.

3.101.2
MACHOIRES
partigs des CAPTEURS DE COURANT qui entourent le cd

3.101.3
OUVERTURE DE MACHOIRE
partigs des MACHOIRES qui s’ouvrent dura

‘injection

d’un
emin

sondes de cowrant.

dans des
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3 Terms and definitions
This clause of part 1 is applicable except as follows:

Addition:

3.101 CURRENT SENSORS and their parts (see figure 101)

ecting curr«lant or
{ path of the

3
JAW QPENING
part ¢
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1 n

0,00 A

lype A Type A
Accessoire CAPTEUR DE COURANT CAPTEUR DE COURANT aveq foncti Fe
incor 3

Type C
CAPTEUR DE COURANT a noyau ouvrant

IEq 2337/02

Légende
1 OUVERTURE DE

3 MAQHOTR

Fig 101 — Exemples de CAPTEURS DE COURANT et leur parties
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1 1
<
o
S
o
Type A
CURRENT SENSOR as an accessory
Type C
Split-core CURRENT SENSOR

Key

1 JAW OPENIN

2 JAW end

3  JAWS

e 101 — Examples of CURRENT SENSORS and their parts

1EQ

nction

2337/02
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4 Essais
Cet article de la partie 1 est applicable a I’exception de ce qui suit:

4.4.2.7 Sorties

Remplacement:

Les sorties doivent étre en circuit ouvert ou en court-circuit (selon le cas le moins favorable),

a tour de réle.

5 MNarquage, indications et documentation

Cet drticle de la partie 1 est applicable a I'’exception de ce qui suit:

5.1.2| Identification

Additjon:

Ajouter le nouveau point qui suit aprés la note de du\point/b):

aa) l{es CAPTEURS DE COURANT doive

3] les CAPTEURS D
du table@

appligable-dU circui

bdele
sur le
sque
RANT

e 101

ie de

a la terre pour un conducteur non isolé a tester. La nature de la te
on,alternative, continue etc.) doit aussi étre marquée, a moins que le marquage
; . o . ; . . . : {gorie

de mesure pertinente doit étre marquée prés du marquage de la tension ASSIGNEE applicable
du circuit a la terre, en ajoutant «CAT Il», «CAT llI» ou «CAT IV» (voir 6.7.4), selon ce qui est

applicable.

NOTE Lorsque le terme « non isolé » est utilisé dans cette norme, il fait référence non seulement aux
conducteurs qui ne sont pas isolés, mais aussi a ceux dont I'isolation n’est pas conforme aux prescriptions de

L'ISOLATION PRINCIPALE pour la tension applicable.

La valeur et la nature du courant ASSIGNE maximal doivent étre marqués.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.
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4 Tests
This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

4.4.2.7 Outputs

Replacement:

Outputs shall be open-circuited or short-circuited (whichever is less favourable), one
time.

5 Narking and documentation
This ¢lause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows:

5.1.2| Identification

Additfon:

Add the following new item after the note to item b):

aa) QURRENT SENSORS shall be markegd as. follg

at a

1] if a CURRENT SENSOR is designed for\uss Wi gcific model of equipmenit, the
identification of the equipment sha - either on the CURRENT SENSOR
or in its accompanying documentation, imformation is available only ip the
documentation, the GURRENT SENSO ed with symbol 14 of table 1;

Type A CURRENT SENSOF symbol 102 of table 1;

3] Type B and Type ‘ R be marked with symbol 101 of table 1.

The felevant sI ] G dll be marked adjacent to the marking df the
measurement categopy, i . N .

Additjonal subcla

5.1.5(101

CURRENTN\SENSQ be marked to indicate the RATED circuit-to-earth voltage for an
uninslulated~sohductyr fobe tested. The nature of the voltage (a.c., d.c., etc.) shall also be

marked, unless™the marking applies to both a.c. (r.m.s.) and d.c. The relevant measure
category shall be nvarked adjacent to the marking of the RATED circuit-to-earth voltag
adding SCAT II”, “CAT III” or “CAT IV” (see 6.7.4) as applicable.

ment
e, by

NOTE Where the term “uninsulated” is used in this standard, it refers not only to conductors which are
uninsulated, but also to those with insulation which does not meet the requirements for BASIC INSULATION for the

relevant voltage.

The value and nature of the maximum RATED current shall be marked.

Conformity is checked by inspection.
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Tableau 1 — Symboles

Ajouter les deux nouveaux symboles suivants:

:2002

Numéro Symbole Référence Description

DANGEREUSE

Ne pas appliquer ou
101 enlever sur des
conducteurs SOUS TENSION

ion ou retfait
rles

102
DANGEREYSE

NSION

544

Remplacement:

Lesi

a) Il'identification des dispositifs de
opératoires;

b) Igs instructions pour la connexio 3 et a d'autres appareils, y co
I'Indication des accessoi i 5 i

c) lg spécification des li

d) upe explication des

e) Ids instructio@}o

f) 1gs instructionsfe

g) lgs instructiong™po ication Btle retrait du CAPTEUR DE COURANT;

h) lgs instructions g’ service l'installation sur laquelle le courant est me
ol pour{ado K ddures de fonctionnement sécurisées lorsque le trava
realisg OUS TENSION DANGEREUSE, durant I'application et le retra
ChAP RANT\de type B et de type C;

i) up aver a "epérateur qu’il doit utiliser des équipements de protection indivig
Idrsque 'des\ _parfies SOUS TENSION DANGEREUSE peuvent étre ACCESSIBLES
I'instatiation ou & mesure est réalisée;

j) lgs.astructions relatives a la fonction de la BARRIERE ou de l'indicateur tactile, montr

Fonctionnement des appareils

nstructions d’emploi doivent compgo

odes

mpris

suré,
| est
t des

uelle
dans

ant la

ited acces Securise de ta partic PORTATIVE;

k) un avertissement a I'opérateur de ne plus utiliser un CAPTEUR DE COURANT flexible si la
couleur contrastée interne de I'isolation du cordon flexible est visible (voir 6.9.101.5);

I) une avertissement a I'opérateur de ne plus utiliser le CAPTEUR DE COURANT si I'indicateur

d

usure de 'OUVERTURE DE MACHOIRE est visible (voir 6.9.101.2).

L'utilisateur doit étre averti dans la documentation que, si I'appareil est utilisé d'une fagon qui

n'est
comp

pas spécifiée par le constructeur, la protection assurée par l'appareil peut
romise.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

étre
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Table 1 — Symbols

Add the following two new symbols:

Number Symbol Reference Description

Do not apply around or

101 % remove from HAZARDOUS
LIVE conductors.

d
102 ous

5.4.4] Equipment operation

Replgcement:

Instrd

a) id allMap g modes;

b) in Rer equipment, including indicatipn of
s

c) specification for limits 6

d) ap explanation of symbwuls r are used on the equipment;

e) instructions for repflacs

f) instructions {

g) instructions for't itgati oval of the CURRENT SENSOR,;

h) in nergiseNhe installation on which the current is measured, or to pdopt
safe oper vilen working on HAZARDOUS LIVE installations, during
a pe B or Type C CURRENT SENSORS;

i) a at individual protective equipment must be used if HAZARDOUS
LI tion where measurement is to be carried out could be ACCESS|BLE;

j) instructiopsiabouk the function of the tactile indicator or BARRIER, indicating the limit of
safe access of\the”HAND-HELD part;

k) alwarning to the OPERATOR not to use a flexible CURRENT SENSOR if the inner contrasting
coplour of the insulation of the flexible cord is visible (see 6.9.101.5); T

a warning to the operator not to use the CURRENT SENSOR if the wear indicator in the JAw
OPENING is visible (see 6.9.101.2).

There shall be a statement in the documentation, that, if the equipment is used in a manner
not specified by the manufacturer, the protection provided by the equipment may be impaired.

Conformity is checked by inspection.
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6 Protection contre les chocs électriques

Cet a

6.1.2

rticle de la partie 1 est applicable a I'exception de ce qui suit:

Exceptions

Addition:

Ajouter le nouveau point aa) suivant:

aa)ptrties conductrices a l'intérieur de 'OUVERTURE DE MACHOIRE, seulement si elles
c

6.7
6.7.3
6.7.3

Remplacement:

Remplacer le point c) par ce qui suit:

La ré
pour

6.9

Remplacer le titre exis

6.9

Paraq

6.9.1
6.9.1

Toute

réaligé

NOTE

DISTANCES DANS L’AIR et LIGNES DE FUITE

nformes aux exigences de 6.9.101.

Circuits autres que les CIRCUITS RESEAUX

1 Valeurs des DISTANCES DANS L’AIR — Généralités

duction des DISTANCES DANS L’A ‘ driogéne n’est pas autd

Prescriptions relatives a la constr protection contre les chocs
électriques

Prescriptio onh pour la protection contre les chocs
électrique $ i

yraphes co

L&, pré-traitement est réalisé pour simuler 'usure des MACHOIRES durant l'insertion et le retrait.

6.9.1

01.2 Pré-traitement de ’OUVERTURE DE MACHOIRE

sont

risée

étre

Pour les CAPTEURS DE COURANT de type A et de type B (sauf les CAPTEURS DE COURANT
flexibles), trois échantillons de CAPTEURS DE COURANT en CONDITION NORMALE et trois
échantillons de CAPTEURS DE COURANT conditionnés comme spécifié en 10.5.2 a) doivent étre
traités selon ce qui suit:

Une surface d’essai est préparée, constituée par un matériau rigide, recouvert sur les deux
faces d’une toile d’émeri. La surface d’essai a une surface minimale de 50 mm par 450 mm et
une épaisseur n‘excédant pas 2 mm. La toile d’émeri a un grain n° 120, avec un abrasif en
oxyde d’aluminium confiné dans un revétement fermé et avec un revers en tissu.

Les MACHOIRES ouvertes, le CAPTEUR DE COURANT est inséré a 90° de la surface d’essai, puis
les MACHOIRES sont fermées.
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6 Protection against electric shock
This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows:

6.1.2 Exceptions
Addition:

Add the following new item aa):

aa)conductive parts within a JAW OPENING, provided that they meet the requiremernts of

6{9.101.

6.7 [CLEARANCES and CREEPAGE DISTANCES
6.7.3| Circuits other than MAINS CIRCUITS
6.7.3|11 CLEARANCE values — General

Replacement:

Replace 6.7.3.1 c) by the following:

Redufction of CLEARANCES by homogefieous itted for ACCESSIBLE |parts

of CURRENT SENSORS.

6.9 [Constructional requirements for pr st electric shock

Replace the title as follow

6.9 |Constructional ion

of short-cj its

Additjonal subclause

6.9.1D01 Insulatio
6.9.101.1

All mgas ' ] 5in 6.9.101.3, 6.9.101.4, and 6.9.101.7 shall be done after the¢ pre-

treatment of the{JAw QPENING specified in 6.9.101.2.
NOTE| The-pre-treatment is performed to simulate the wear of the JAW during insertion and removal.

6.9.1D1.2” Pre-treatment of the JAW OPENING

For Type A and Type B CURRENT SENSORS (except for flexible CURRENT SENSORS), three
samples of the CURRENT SENSOR in NORMAL CONDITION and three samples of the CURRENT
SENSOR that have been conditioned as specified in 10.5.2 a) shall be treated as follows:

A test surface is prepared consisting of a rigid material, covered on both sides by emery cloth.
The test surface is a minimum of 50 mm by 450 mm, with a thickness not exceeding 2 mm.
The emery cloth is No. 120 grit, with aluminium oxide abrasive bound in an enclosed coating
and with a cloth backing.

With the JAWS open, the CURRENT SENSOR is positioned at 90° to the test surface and then the
JAWS are closed.
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Le CAPTEUR DE COURANT est déplacé le long de la surface d’essai sur une distance de
200 mm, ou moins, du fait de sa conception, pendant 15 cycles — un cycle correspond a un
mouvement aller et a un mouvement retour —, afin d’'user le point de fermeture des
MACHOIRES. Voir la figure 102. Lorsque l'isolation de 'OUVERTURE DE MACHOIRE comporte un
indicateur d’usure, le traitement est terminé avant la fin des 15 cycles, a I'apparition de
I'indicateur d’usure. La toile d’émeri étant remplacée pour chaque échantillon traité.

e A\
- S~ T

IEC 2338/02

6.9.1

Pour ANGE-
REUS ateur
tactil rir au
moin hartie
PORT

La DI et la
BARR ATION
DOUB £ DE SERVICE ASSIGNEE. La figurg¢ 103
donn ateur

La cqnformité est vérifiée
DE FUYITE, par le sa
ACCEBSIBLES dé

GNES
arties

11—

IEC 2339/02

Légende
1 Conducteur SOUS TENSION DANGEREUSE
2 BARRIERE

d Distance entre la BARRIERE et le conducteur SOUS TENSION DANGEREUSE

Figure 103 — DISTANCE DANS L’AIR entre la BARRIERE ou l'indicateur tactile
et les MACHOIRES et le conducteur SOUS TENSION DANGEREUSE
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The CURRENT SENSOR is moved along the test surface a distance of 200 mm, or a lesser
amount if restricted by the design, for 15 cycles (one cycle consisting of one forward and one

reverse movement) so as to abrade the closing point of the JAws. See figure 102.

If the

insulation of the JAW OPENING has a wear indicator, the treatment is terminated if the wear
indicator becomes visible before 15 cycles are completed. The emery cloth is replaced after

each sample has been treated.

S AN

o200

IEC 2338/02

Figure 102 — Treatment of the JAW OPENIN

6.9.1p1.3 Protection against touching the HAZARDO

To rd

# conductor,

Type A

CURRE OPERATOR of the limit of
safe B¢ erimeter, and shall at|least
exten

The ¢ LEARANCE and CREEPAGE DISTANC betweeh HAZARBQUS LIVE parts and the BARRIER ¢r the
tactil G SUBLE INSULATION or REINFORCED INSULATION
for th T . ‘ es an _example of the CLEARANCE “d” from the

BARR

Confermity is c
DISTA];VCES, by t /e
accoiding to 6.2.

11—

ecke [ £ by~ measurement of CLEARANCES and CREHPAGE
.8, and by the determination of ACCESSIBLE|parts

IEC 2339/02

Key
1 HAZARDOUS LIVE conductor
2 BARRIER

d Distance between BARRIER and HAZARDOUS LIVE conductor

Figure 103 — CLEARANCE between the BARRIER or tactile indicator and the JAws

and the HAZARDOUS LIVE conductor
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6.9.101.4 Parties PORTATIVES ou prises en main

Les parties PORTATIVES ou prises en main des CAPTEURS DE COURANT de type A doivent étre
séparées du circuit magnétique ACCESSIBLE des MACHOIRES, du conducteur SOUS TENSION
DANGEREUSE et des circuits de sortie et d’entrée et de leurs cordons, par une ISOLATION
DOUBLE ou par une ISOLATION RENFORCEE. Les cordons reliés aux circuits de sortie et d’entrée
ainsi que le circuit magnétique ACCESSIBLE doivent étre considérés a un potentiel sous
TENSION DANGEREUSE en UTILISATION NORMALE.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen, par mesurage des DISTANCES DANS L’AIR et des LIGNES
DE FUITE, par les essais de rigidité diélectrique de 6.8 et par la détermination des parties
ACCEBSIBLES définie en 6.2.

6.9.1D1.5 Isolation des CAPTEURS DE COURANT flexibles

Les gordons d’'un CAPTEUR DE COURANT flexible ayant un indicateund’
moing une ISOLATION DOUBLE ou une ISOLATION RENFORCEE lorsqini
une IBOLATION PRINCIPALE lorsque I'indicateur d’usure est attein

Les g¢ordons des CAPTEURS DE COURANT flexibles qui ivent
avoirfau moins une ISOLATION DOUBLE ou une ISOLA

apres

La cg
Trois R DE
COUR r de
chaq
Un € c les
valeu

Chaq toile d’émeri montée sur une poulie et épolsant

son la pou/le étant fixe pour ne pas tourner (vpir la
figure { [ (O etre d’un grain n° 120, avec un abrasif en oxyde d’alumfnium
confi } 1é_gt doit avoir un revers en tissu. La surface interne |de la
pouli , S, 3 rotation du cordon.

Le cg sur la poulie (voir la figure 104) et supporté par un arc de 90° de
la po > 3wités du cordon flexible est attachée a un poids d’'une masse de|1 kg.

Le cd positionné pour que le point milieu du cordon flexible soit au cenfre de
la toile d’émeri en~mifieu de cycle. Le poids est guidé afin d’éviter un balancement, le cprdon
flexiblle passe sur la surface de la toile d’émeri durant au moins 15 cycles ou jusqu’a c¢ que
la couleur contrastée de l'indicateur d’usure devienne visible — un cycle correspond|a un
mouvement aller et a un mouvement retour de l'extrémité libre du cordon sur une distance
de 0,5 m.

Chaque échantillon traité est vérifié par les essais de rigidité diélectrique de 6.8 entre les
conducteurs internes du cordon flexible et une feuille conductrice enveloppant I'extérieur du
cordon. Lorsque l'essai est terminé avant la fin des cycles parce que la couleur contrastée
devient visible, les valeurs de I'essai de tension pour une ISOLATION PRINCIPALE sont prises.
Lorsque I'essai est terminé a la fin des 15 cycles sans que la couleur contrastée ne devienne
visible, les valeurs de I’'essai de tension pour une ISOLATION RENFORCEE sont prises.
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6.9.101.4 HAND-HELD or hand-manipulated parts

HAND-HELD or hand-manipulated parts of a Type A CURRENT SENSOR shall be separated by
DOUBLE INSULATION or REINFORCED INSULATION from the ACCESSIBLE magnetic circuit of the
JAWS, from the HAZARDOUS LIVE conductor, and from the output and input circuits and their
leads. The leads connected to the output and input circuits, and the ACCESSIBLE magnetic
circuit shall be considered to be held at HAZARDOUS LIVE voltage in NORMAL USE.

Conformity is checked by inspection, by measurement of CLEARANCES and CREEPAGE
DISTANCES, by the dielectric strength tests of 6.8, and by the determination of ACCESSIBLE parts
according to 6.2.

6.9.1D1.5 Insulation of a flexible CURRENT SENSOR

Flexilble CURRENT SENSOR cords which have a wear indicator shal QVi UBLE
INSULIATION or REINFORCED INSULATION when new, and at least BASICANSNLA wear
indicator is reached.

Flexible CURRENT SENSOR cords which do not have a we least

DOUB|E INSULATION or REINFORCED INSULATION when ne e wear.
Conformity is checked by the following tests.

RENT
. |Each

Threg unconditioned samples of the<flexi
SENSPR and three samples conditionea
sample is 1 m long.

One lnconditioned sampleni j j .8, wi alues
for REINFORCED INSULATION,

Each| sample is passed © a pi ] ith the
internal radius of ith the pulley fixed so that it cannot rotatd (see
figurg 104). The\emg 120 grit with aluminium oxide abrasive, |cloth
backing and an eng l event rolling of the cord, the inside surface of the
pulley is concave

The flexible Cord s x he pulley (see figure 104) and supported by a 90 °arc ¢f the
pulley. c Pre ible”cord is attached to a weight with a mass of 1 kg. The flgxible
cord s pqsitioned v that ifs midpoint is at the centre of the emery cloth at the middle ¢f the
cyclel With o wided to prevent swinging, the flexible cord is passed over the gmery
cloth|surface gsser of 15 cycles or until a contrasting colour wear indicator becomes
visible — offe=cycle™sansisting of one forward and one reverse movement of the free end pf the
cord fora-distance of 0,5 m.

Each treated sample is checked by the dielectric strength test of 6.8 between the internal
conductors of the flexible cord and metal foil wrapped around the outer cord jacket. The BASIC
INSULATION voltage test values are used if the cycling treatment was terminated because the
contrasting colour became visible. The REINFORCED INSULATION voltage test values are used if
15 cycles were completed during the cycling treatment without the contrasting colour
becoming visible.
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—— ] — — 2

‘ /ﬁ :
\/E 234092

R/DE COURANT flexible

o

Légende
1 Cofdon flexible

2 Pollie fixe
3 Mapse de 1 kg
4 Gu|de de la masse

IZ\!

IEC 2341/02

1 Diameétre intefnexde la poulie: =5 x diamétre du cordon

2 Rayon de-caurbure devfa poulie: 25 x diamétre du cordon

Figure 105 — Poulie pour le traitement de la fiqure 104

6.9.101.6 Essai de traction sur les capots d’extrémité des CAPTEURS DE COURANT
flexibles

Les capots d’extrémité des CAPTEURS DE COURANT flexibles doivent étre fixés solidement afin
de résister a toute force susceptible d’apparaitre en UTILISATION NORMALE.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et I'essai suivant sur chaque capot d’extrémité: le capot
d’extrémité est fermement fixé afin de ne pas bouger, le cable est soumis a une force axiale
continue de 100 N, ou a quatre fois la force d’OUVERTURE DE MACHOIRE, selon la valeur la plus
grande, pendant 1 min. Si l'isolation du cable se déplace de plus de 2 mm dans I'extrémité de
MACHOIRE, alors I’essai doit étre reconduit pour un maximum de 15 fois avec une durée
unitaire de 15 s. L’isolation ne doit s’étre déplacée de plus de 1 mm supplémentaire en plus
du déplacement du premier essai.
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J
‘ ‘ :
\/E 234012
Key
1 Flexible cord
2 Fixgd pulley
3 1 kg weight
4 Weight guide
Figure 104 — Treatment of the of a flexible CURRENT SENSOR
\DZ
1ZBINI
IEC 2341/02
Key and di
1 Intgrnal pullely tia = 5 x cord diameter
2 Pulley radius*of curvatdre = 5 x cord diameter
Figure 105 — Pulley for the treatment of figure 104

6.9.101.6 Pull test for endcaps of flexible CURRENT SENSORS

The endcaps of a flexible CURRENT SENSOR shall be securely fixed, so that they withstand any

forces likely to occur in NORMAL USE.

Conformity is checked by inspection and the following test on each endcap: with the endcap
clamped so that it cannot move, the cord is subjected to a steady axial pull force of 100 N, or
four times the opening force of the JAW, whichever is greater, for 1 min. If the insulation of the
cord moves more than 2 mm in the JAW end, then the test shall be repeated a maximum of
15 times, with a duration of 15 s each. The insulation shall not move more than 1 mm in
additi

on to the displacement from the first test.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=8cc24a61810feaa4f8a8bbe4f6c67577

- 26 - 61010-2-032 O CEI:2002

Aprés l'essai:
a) Le CAPTEUR DE COURANT ne doit pas étre endommagé;

b) Les DISTANCES DANS L’AIR et les LIGNES DE FUITE ne doivent pas étre réduites en dessous
des valeurs applicables de 6.7.4 pour I'ISOLATION RENFORCEE;

c) Le CAPTEUR DE COURANT doit tenir I'essai de rigidité diélectrique de 6.8 sans le pré-
conditionnement a I’humidité, en utilisant les valeurs pour I"'SOLATION RENFORCEE.

6.9.101.7 Protection contre les courts circuits provoqués par les MACHOIRES et les
OUVERTURES DE MACHOIRE

Les f r des
cond noins
une | | étre
baségs sur la TENSION DE SERVICE ASSIGNEE.

La cqnformité est vérifiée par examen, par mesurage des DISTY GNES
DE FU f rmée
et, d'autre part les surfaces externes. L’essai de rigidité Qieleetri . 2alisé ¢ntre,
d’ung part, les parties métalliques internes des MAC ; ¢ faces
exterpes entourées fermement dans une feuille/” métalig gleurs
correlspondant a I'lISOLATION PRINCIPALE avec les MAQHOIR :

Les QAPTEURS DE COURANT de type A g ntaire
contre un court-circuit provoqué par ules
barrels, durant l'insertion et le retrait. ATION
PRINGIPALE basée sur la TENSION DE SER

NOTE|1 Les emboitements, BAR Quve cles%tanc ACHOIRE
sont dgs exemples de moyens ¢ .

NOTE Pposé qu n pole unique de la MACHOIRE n’est pas capdble de
court-¢i

La cg

Pour DN DE
SERV S ' dans
les d . S comme illustré a la figure 107. Tandis que chaque gonde
d’essjai est Inséree §sai ¢ gidité diélectrique de 6.8 est réalisé avec la tension dlessai
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After

a) th

the test:

€ CURRENT SENSOR shall not have been damaged;

b) CLEARANCES and CREEPAGE DISTANCES shall not have been reduced below the applicable
value of 6.7.4 for REINFORCED INSULATION;

c) the CURRENT SENSOR shall pass the dielectric strength test of 6.8 without humidity
preconditioning, using the values for REINFORCED INSULATION.

6.9.101.7 Protection against short-circuits caused by the JAWS and JAW OPENINGS

Intern
or by
positi

intern
stren
surfa

al metal parts of JAWS of CURRENT SENSORS Intended for use on uninsulated condy
sbars shall have an ENCLOSURE which provides at least BASIC INSULATION in !¢
on. The insulation characteristics shall be based on the RATED WORR

th test of 6.8 is performed between the internal metal prts ORI VA
Ces, wrapped tightly with metal foil, using the values BASIC WSULATION, With the

ctors
osed

n the
ectric
outer
JAWS

in cldsed position.

Type|A and B CURRENT SENSORS shall have addition aused
by the JAW OPENING, during insertion and removg tors or busbars. Protgction
shall pe provided by BASIC INSULATION Based or

NOTE
the JA

NOTE
two se

For €
VOLTA
show]
perfo
INSUL]

1 Examples of protective measures can be
OPENING.

2 For the purpose of this standard, it is
parated conductors in an ¢ ici

ach WORKI A
GE of the z% :}
h in figure

rmed with th
ATION.

ide of

circuit

RKING
NG as
b.8 is
BASIC
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e

Légende

1 M;?ériau de base non conducteur

2 Mgqtériau de surface conducteur

3 Fil$ de connexion d’essai

D Diametre du matériau de surface conducteur
X Eppisseur de la sonde d’essai complete

les courts-circuitg

)

Figure 106 — Sonde d’essai pourvérifie

D

P343/02

Figure 107 — Utilisation de la sonde d’essai de la figure 106
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aun

-0

Key

1 Non-conductive base material

2 Gonductive surface material

3 Tlest lead wires

D Diameter of conductive surface material
X Qverall thickness of test probe

Figure 106 — Test probe to

Figure 107 — Use of the test probe of figure 106

D

343/02
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Tableau 101 — Epaisseur de la sonde d'essai

Tension de

service des <100 150 300 600 1 000
MACHOIRES (V)

Epaisseur X de

la sonde (mm) 3 6 10 15 25

(voir la note)

NOTE Siles MACHOIRES ne s’ouvrent pas a cette dimension, I'épaisseur de la sonde correspondra a la valeur

maximale de 'OUVERTURE DE MACHOIRE.

7 Rrotection contre les DANGERS mécaniques

Cet article de la partie 1 est applicable.

8 Résistance mécanique aux chocs et aux vibratj

Cet article de la partie 1 est applicable a ’exception de ce quis
8.1.2 Essai dynamique G
Remplacement:

Remplacer le texte existant par ce qui

figure 4:

L’'essjai est réalisé sur trois é i EYRS DE COURANT de type A. Le CAHR

possiple, jusqu’a un » s essais sur chaque échantillon sont effe
sur yin maxim@e frois  poi surfaces externes de I'OUVERTURE DE MACH
Les JAPTEURS D \ =S pour une température minimale inférieure a
sont refroidis a la te bia inimale ASSIGNEE, puis I'essai est réalisé en 1
de 14 min

L’essjai est realisé a la figure 4. La hauteur X est de 1 m. L’élément de f
est uhe sphé i mm de diamétre et d’'une masse de 500 g + 25 g. Le n
d’éndrg

L’essjai de rigidité. dié
utilisant lasonde dWessai de la figure 106, selon la TENSION DE SERVICE ASSIGNEH
MACHOIRES et I'essai de tension pour une ISOLATION PRINCIPALE.
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9 Protection contre la propagation du feu

Cet article de la partie 1 est applicable.

10 Limites de température de I’appareil et résistance a la chaleur

Cet article de la partie 1 est applicable.

11 Protection contre les DANGERS des fluides

Cet article de la partie 1 est applicable.
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